EB-2023-0241
Alectra Utilities Corporation
2024 EDR Application
Responses to OEB Staff Questions
Delivered: October 16, 2023
Page 1 of 1
Staff Question-1
Reference: Rate Generator Models – all Rate Zones (RZ), Tab 3, Continuity Schedule

a) For each rate zone, please explain the drivers that have resulted in a substantial
proposed balance in Account 1580 as compared to the prior year’s balance.
Response:
Account 1580 records the difference between the IESO’s wholesale market service (WMS) 1
charges to Alectra Utilities and the payments received by Alectra Utilities from its customers 2
through the WMS rates. The increase in the closing principal balance as of December 31, 2022, 3
compared to December 31, 2021, was attributable higher WMS charges from the IESO in 2022. 4
The IESO’s average WMS charges increased from $0.0043/kWh in 2021 to $0.0057/kWh in 2022.  5
Table 1 provides the calculation of IESO’s average WMS charges for Alectra Utilities in 2021 and 6
2022.  7
 8
Table 1 - IESO’s Average WMS charges  9
 10
 11
Conversely, the payments received by Alectra Utilities from its customers remained consistent in 12
2022 compared to 2021.  The 2022 WMS rate and RRRP charge (EB-2021-0300) were 13
unchanged from the 2021 WMS rate and RRRP charge (EB-2020-0276) which were $0.0030/kWh 14
(excluding the CBR component) and $0.0005/kWh, respectively. The slightly higher WMS 15
payments received by Alectra Utilities in 2022 were attributed to higher energy consumption 16
during the year. 17

Due to the increase in LV costs in the Brampton and Guelph Hydro RZs, Alectra Utilities is 2
proposing to establish and/or update the LV rates in these rate zones in order to decrease the 3
amounts accumulated in the LV variance accounts.   4
 5
Hydro One Brampton forecasted LV costs of $161K in its 2015 Cost of Service Application and 6
calculated the forecasted LV costs to the customer classes based on the proportions of annual 7
Retail Transmission Connection Revenue by customer class. For the kWh billed customer classes 8
(Residential, GS<50 kW, Distributed Generation and Unmetered Scattered Load), the rate riders 9
were negligible (rounded to zero at the fourth decimal place).1 As rate riders were only applicable 10
for the kW billed customer classes, Hydro One Brampton proposed to record LV costs directly in 11
account 1550 to be disposed of on an annual basis during the IRM process. As provided in Table 12
10 of Exhibit 2, Tab 1, Schedule 5 in the 2024 pre-filed evidence, LV costs in 2022 in the Brampton 13
RZ was $351K or 118% higher than the forecast included in Hydro One Brampton’s 2015 Cost of 14
Service Application. As a result, Alectra Utilities proposes to establish 2024 LV rates in the 15
Brampton RZ as provided in Tab 16.2 of the Rate Generator Model. 16
1 EB-2014-0083, Hydro One Brampton Cost of Service Application, April 25, 2014, Exhibit 8, Tab 7, Schedule 1, pp.1-3
EB-2023-0241
Alectra Utilities Corporation
2024 EDR Application
Responses to OEB Staff Questions
Delivered: October 16, 2023
Page 2 of 2
Guelph Hydro forecasted LV costs of $29K in its 2016 Cost of Service Application and calculated 1
the forecasted LV costs to the customer classes based on the allocation of annual Retail 2
Transmission Connection charges. In its 2016 Application, Guelph Hydro proposed to charge the 3
LV rates to the GS 50-999 kW, Sentinel Lighting and Street Lighting classes only as the LV rates 4
for the other rate classes were negligible (rounded to zero at the fourth decimal place).2 As 5
provided in Table 10 of Exhibit 2, Tab 1, Schedule 5 in the 2024 pre-filed evidence, LV costs in 6
2022 in the Guelph Hydro RZ was $106K or 266% higher than the forecast included in Guelph 7
Hydro’s 2016 Cost of Service Application. As a result, Alectra Utilities proposes to establish 2024 8
LV rates in the Guelph Hydro RZ as provided in Tab 16.2 of the Rate Generator Model. 9
2 EB-2015-0073, Guelph Hydro Cost of Service Application, April 24, 2015, Exhibit 8, Tab 8, Schedule 1, pp.4-5
EB-2023-0241
Alectra Utilities Corporation
2024 EDR Application
Responses to OEB Staff Questions

Enersource) to extend the calculations for the RGCRP funding amounts for each year
between 2022 to 2026.
In its 2023 rate proceeding, Alectra Utilities provided RGCRP funding models2 for each of
the rate zones up to year 2026.
Question(s):
a) Please confirm whether the 2024 RGCRP funding amount for each rate zone has
remained unchanged from what was previously approved by the OEB in the 2023
rate proceeding.
i) If not confirmed, please explain why these amounts have been changed and
please provide the updated 2024 RGCRP funding amount for each rate zone.
Response:
a) Alectra Utilities confirms that the 2024 RGCRP funding amounts for the Brampton, 1
PowerStream and Enersource RZs remain unchanged from what was previously approved by 2
the OEB in the 2023 rate proceeding. Specifically, Alectra Utilities is requesting RGCRP 3
funding of $129,051 in the BRZ, $239,343 in the PRZ and $135,973 in the ERZ for 2024. 4
1 EB-2020-0002, Decision and Rate Order, December 17, 2020
2 EB-2022-0185, RGCRP Models, December 8, 2022
EB-2023-0241
Alectra Utilities Corporation
2024 EDR Application
Responses to OEB Staff Questions